

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/3/2019 12:25 PM

Case No. 52643-3-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**CASCADIA WILDLANDS,
Petitioner - Appellant,**

v.

**FISH AND WILDLIFE,
Respondent.**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
TROUT UNLIMITED AND SIERRA CLUB**

CASCADIA LAW GROUP PLLC
Jeffrey D. Goltz, WSBA No. 5640
Meghan E. Gavin, WSBA No. 50124
606 Columbia Street NW, Suite 212
Olympia, WA. 98501
Telephone: (360) 786-5057
ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
TROUT UNLIMITED

SMITH & LONEY PLLC
Marc Zemel, WSBA No. 44325
2317 E. John Street
Seattle, WA 98112-5412
Telephone: (206) 805-0857
ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
SIERRA CLUB

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE TROUT UNLIMITED AND SIERRA CLUB.....	1
A. Trout Unlimited	1
B. The Sierra Club	2
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. Section .091’s Plain Language Defines the Scope of WDFW’s Authority to Regulate Small Scale Prospecting and Mining	6
B. WDFW Misreads Subsection Three as Granting It Authority to Exempt Mining Activities Besides Small Scale Prospecting and Mining from Formal Permitting Requirements	7
1. <i>Interpreting Subsection Three, as Enacted by SHB 1565, to Allow WDFW to Exempt Techniques Besides Small Scale Prospecting and Mining from Permitting Would Be Inconsistent with Article II, Section 19 of the Washington Constitution</i>	9
2. <i>Finding Authority in Subsection Three to Exempt Techniques Besides Small Scale Prospecting and Mining from Permitting Would Contradict Norms of Statutory Construction</i>.....	11

3.	<i>Interpreting Subsection Three, as Enacted by SHB 1565, to Permit WDFW to Exempt Techniques Besides Small Scale Prospecting and Mining from Permitting Would Contradict the APA’s Rulemaking Requirements</i>	13
4.	<i>SHB 1565’s Legislative History Confirms the Legislature Did Not Intend to Provide WDFW with Authority to Exempt Prospecting or Mining Activities Beyond Those Specifically Defined in RCW 77.55.011(21)</i>	14
	<i>a. Initial Bills, as Introduced</i>	15
	<i>b. Bills as Passed in the House and Senate</i>	16
	<i>c. Consideration of Bills in the Other Houses</i>	18
	<i>d. Conference Committee and Final Floor Action</i>	20
	<i>e. Conclusion: The Legislative History Is Clear that Suction Dredging Is Not Exempt from Permitting.</i>	21
C.	WDFW Is Not Entitled to Deference in Its Interpretation of the Scope of Its Authority	22
V.	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000)	9, 10
<i>Beatty v. Fish & Wildlife Comm'n</i> , 185 Wn. App. 426, 341 P.3d 291 (2015)	5
<i>Densley v. Department of Retirement Systems</i> , 162 Wn.2d 210, 173 P.3d 885 (2007)	11
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwin, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn. 2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)	11
<i>Harris v. Groth</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983)	15
<i>Headspace International LLC v. Podworks Corp.</i> 5 Wn. App.2d 883, 428 P.3d 1260 (2018)	15
<i>Howlett v. Cheetham</i> , 17 Wn. 626, 50 P. 522 (1897)	15
<i>In re Registration of Elec. Lightwave, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 530, 869 P.2d 1045 (1994)	22
<i>In re Williams</i> , 121 Wn.2d 655, 853 P.2d 444 (1993)	9
<i>MCI Telecommunications</i> , 512 U.S. 218, 114 S. Ct. 2223, 129 L. Ed. 2d 182 (1994)	12
<i>Motley-Motley, Inc. v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 62, 110 P.3d 812 (2005)	4
<i>Puget Sound Harvesters Ass'n v. Dep't of Fish and Wildlife</i> , 182 Wn. App. 857, 332 P.3d 1046 (2014)	22
<i>Rettkowski v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 122 Wn.2d 219, 858 P.2d 232 (1993)	4

<i>Simpson Tacoma Kraft Co. v. Dep't of Ecology,</i> 119 Wn.2d 640, 835 P.2d 1030 (1992)	14
<i>Spokane Cnty. v. Dep't of Fish and Wildlife,</i> 192 Wn.2d 453, 430 P.3d 655 (2018)	22
<i>State v. Anderson,</i> 94 Wn.2d 176, 616 P.2d 612 (1980)	15
<i>State v. Broadaway,</i> 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997)	9, 10
<i>State v. Creditford,</i> 130 Wn.2d 747, 927 P.2d 1129 (1996)	9
<i>State v. Jones,</i> 172 Wn.2d 236, 257 P.3d 616 (2011)	11
<i>State v. Turner,</i> 98 Wn.2d 731, 658 P.2d 658 (1983)	15
<i>State v. Weatherwax,</i> 188 Wn. 2d 139, 392 P.3d 1054 (2017)	11
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. Dep't of Ecology,</i> 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013)	12
<i>Washington Federation of State Employees v. State,</i> 98 Wn.2d 677, 658 P.2d 634 (1983)	15
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns,</i> 531 U.S. 457, 121 S. Ct. 903, 149 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2001)	12

STATUTES

RCW 34.05	13
RCW 34.05.010	14
RCW 34.05.570	4, 23
RCW 34.05.574	23, 24

RCW 75.20.100	17
RCW 75.55.091	passim
RCW 77.55.011	6, 7, 14, 24
RCW 77.55.021	6
RCW 77.55.181	5

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

1997 House J. (April 26, 1977)	20, 21
Engrossed Substitute S.B. 5351, 55 Leg., Reg. Sess., (Wash. 1997)	17, 18
Final B. Rep., Substitute H.B. 1565, 55 Leg., Reg. Sess., (Wash. 1997)	14, 18, 20
H.B. 1565, 55 Leg., Reg. Sess., (Wash. 1997)	15, 16
Hearing on SHB 1565 Before the S. Comm. on Natural Resources and Parks, 55th Leg., Reg. Sess., starting at 39.34 (April 4, 1997), video recording by TVW, Washington State Public Affairs Network, https://www.tvw.org/watch/?eventID=1997041173	18, 19, 20
Laws of 1997, ch. 415, § 2	10, 20
S.B. 5351, 55 Leg., Reg. Sess., (Wash. 1997)	15, 16
Substitute H.B. 1565, 55 Leg., Reg. Sess., (Wash. 1997)	passim

SECONDARY SOURCES

William R. Andersen, <i>The 1988 Washington Administrative Procedure Act – An Introduction</i> , 64 Wash. L. Rev. 781, 790 (1989)	14
--	----

REGULATIONS

WAC 220-660-0105, 6
WAC 220-660-3001, 4, 11
Wash. St. Reg. 15-02-029.....5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article II, Section 198, 9
